

FILED

November 02, 2022 12:17 PM

SCT-Civ-2022-0049

VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE

CLERK OF THE COURT

APPEAL NO. 2022-0049

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

**WARREN MOSLER, CHRIS HANLEY AND CHRISMOS CANE BAY, LLC,
Appellants,**

v.

**JOSEPH GERACE AND VICTORIA VOOYS d/b/a CANE BAY BEACH BAR,
Appellees.**

**On Appeal from the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands,
Division of St. Croix, No. 2005 -CV-00368**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Counsel for Appellants

**JOEL H. HOLT
2132 COMPANY STREET
CHRISTIANSTED, ST. CROIX
U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS, 00820**

T: (340) 773-8709

holtvi@aol.com

joelholtpc@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Related Proceedings	2
Statement of Facts	2
Argument.....	15
I. The court erred in denying the Rule 50(b) motion in Count VIII (Intentional Misrepresentation) ...	15
II. The court erred in denying Defendants’ Motion to Exclude “Racial Statements”	21
III. The court erred in denying the Defendants’ Rule 59(a) motion re Attorney Rohn’s Closing Arguments... ..	23
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Good Standing, Compliance and Virus Check.....	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE

Alexander v. People of the Virgin Islands, 60 V.I. 486 (2014)1, 22

Antilles Sch., Inc. v. Lembach, 64 V.I. 400 (2016)1

Cypert v. Holmes, 299 P.2d 650 (Ariz. 1956)16

Engle v. Heier, 173 N.W. 2d 454 (S.D. 1970)16

Frett v. People, 66 V.I. 399 (V.I. 2017)23, 24

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gerald, 76 V.I. 656, 680-81 (2022)2

STATUTE AND OTHER RULES

4 V.I.C. §761

4 V.I.C. §32(a)1

V.I.R.Evid. 40121

V.I.R.Evid. 40321, 22

V.I.R.Evid. 404(b)21
